CHAPTER 194.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF RAMSEY COUNTY TO PROVIDE A CONTINGENT FUND FOR CURRENT EXPENSES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the board of county commissioners of Ramsey county be and they are hereby authorized to draw an order on the county treasurer of said county for a sum not exceeding five hundred (500) dollars in any one year to defray current and contingent expenses of said county, and that said sum shall stand to the credit of the chairman of the committee on public buildings of said board of county commissioners and the same may be disbursed and paid on the order of the chairman of said committee.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 5, 1885.

CHAPTER 195.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE VILLAGE OF ST. VINCENT, IN THE COUNTY OF KITTSON, TO DISPOSE OF CERTAIN INTEREST FUNDS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The board of trustees of the village of St. Vincent, in the county of Kittson, state of Minnesota, are hereby authorized and empowered to take from the interest fund account, as the same is kept and known in the accounts of said village, all moneys that now are or hereafter may be in the village treasury of said village to the credit of said interest fund, and transfer and set over said money to the credit of the current fund account of said village, and when said moneys are so transferred and set over, the same shall be used, disbursed and paid out as other current funds of said village, to pay the current expenses of said village.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved February 28, 1885.